

NEWS RELEASE

Weinberg is elected secretary/treasurer of CML Executive Board

Contact: Kevin Bommer, CML executive director, <u>kbommer@cml.org</u>

Denise White, CML engagement and communications manager, dwhite@cml.org

DENVER, COLO. – Tuesday, June 25, 2024 – Golden Mayor Laura Weinberg was elected secretary/treasurer of the Colorado Municipal League (CML) Executive Board in Loveland on June 20 at CML's Annual Conference. Weinberg will serve a one-year term as secretary/treasurer and represents the Board's medium-population category.

Weinberg has served as mayor for the City of Golden since 2020. Before being elected mayor, she served the Golden community as a board member and city councilor.

Weinberg had a successful management career in technology for the financial services industry, and now, she and her husband are small business owners. She holds a bachelor's degree in public policy from Brown University and a master's degree in business administration from the University of Denver.

Weinberg has spent years volunteering in the community for various organizations and represents Golden as an active member on local, regional, and national boards, such as the Metro Mayors Caucus and the National League of Cities Board of Directors. She has served on the CML Executive Board since 2021.

The CML Executive Board comprises 21 elected officials and key municipal staff members elected by the membership at an annual business meeting. The Board is responsible for the overall finances, management, and policy affairs of the League.

###

<u>Colorado Municipal League</u> (CML) is a nonprofit, nonpartisan organization established in 1923 and represents the interests of 271 cities and towns. For more information on the Colorado Municipal League, please visit <u>cml.org</u>, call 303-831-6411 or stay connected on <u>Facebook</u>, <u>X</u>, <u>LinkedIn</u>, and <u>YouTube</u>.